

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS

---

16-48

---

OTHA STEWART, JR.,

Appellant,

v.

ROBERT A. MCDONALD,  
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Appellee.

SHAWN D. MURRAY  
CHISHOLM, CHISHOLM & KILPATRICK  
One Turks Head Place, Suite 1100  
Providence, RI 02903  
(401) 331-6300 (telephone)  
(401) 421-3185 (facsimile)

Counsel for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

APPELLANT’S REPLY ARGUMENTS..... 1

I. The Board’s decision lacked adequate reasons or bases because it based its conclusion entirely on an opinion which failed to account for material lay evidence. Simply because the Board mentioned the existence of the lay evidence does not mean its discussion and legal analysis was sufficient..... 1

II. Even if the Board was required by statute to rely on the Chief’s opinion in reaching its decision, it failed to ensure compliance with VA’s duty to assist because it could have remanded the issue for an opinion that properly considered the Veteran’s lay assertions..... 5

CONCLUSION..... 7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	2
<i>Dalton v. Nicholson</i> , 21 Vet.App. 23 (2007).....	5, 6
<i>Dennis v. Nicholson</i> , 21 Vet.App. 18 (2007).....	1
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Review Comm’n</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	3
<i>Palczewski v. Nicholson</i> , 21 Vet.App. 174 (2007).....	4
<i>Trafter v. Shinseki</i> , 26 Vet. App. 267 (2013).....	2

### **Statutes**

38 U.S.C. § 1154(b).....	5
38 U.S.C. § 1162.....	1, 2, 7
38 U.S.C. § 5103A(a)(1).....	7

### **Regulations**

38 C.F.R. § 3.810(a)(1)(ii)(A) (2016).....	7
--	---

### **Record Before the Agency (“R”) Citations**

R-1-10 (November 2015 Board Decision).....	3, 4, 6, 7
R-1678 (February 2014 Prosthetic Treatment Center Chief opinion).....	5
R-1679-1682 (March 2014 Statement of the Case).....	4, 6, 7
R-1685 (February 2014 Notice of Disagreement).....	4, 5, 6
